
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ROBERT DOGGART,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

FRANCIS M. HAMILTON III
Acting United States Attorney

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

PERRY H. PIPER
Assistant United States Attorney
1110 Market Street, Ste. 515
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402
(423) 752-5140

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
ANNA M. BALDWIN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4278
Anna.Baldwin@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Doggart’s Offense Conduct</i>	3
2. <i>Pretrial Proceedings And The Rejected Plea Agreement</i>	8
3. <i>Post-Trial Proceedings And Doggart’s Initial 2017 Sentencing</i>	9
4. <i>Doggart’s First Appeal And The Second Rejection Of The Plea Agreement</i>	10
5. <i>This Court’s Decision In Doggart II</i>	11
6. <i>Doggart’s Resentencing</i>	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING AN UPWARD DEPARTURE UNDER APPLICATION NOTE 4 OF THE TERRORISM ENHANCMENT GUIDELINE, SENTENCING GUIDELINES § 3A1.4	17
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

B. *Because The District Court Concluded That It Would Have Imposed The Same Sentence Under The Section 3553(a) Sentencing Factors Even Without Using The Application Note 4 Upward Departure, This Court Need Not Decide The Merits Of This Issue.....* 19

C. *The District Court Properly Granted An Upward Departure Under Application Note 4 Of The Terrorism Enhancement.....* 21

1. *The Section 3A1.4 Terrorism Enhancement And The Upward Departure Under Application Note 4 Are Each Available For Offenses Of Conviction Not Specifically Listed In Section 2332b(g)(5)(B).....* 21

2. *The District Court Made Well-Supported Factual Findings In Granting The Application Note 4 Upward Departure And Those Findings Are Not Challenged In This Appeal* 24

3. *Doggart’s Arguments That Application Note 4 Conflicts With The Underlying Congressional Directive Are Not Correct* 25

a. *There Is No Conflict Between The Text Of Section 3A1.4 And Congress’s Instructions To The Sentencing Commission* 25

b. *There Is No Conflict Between Application Note 4 And Congress’s Instructions To The Sentencing Commission.....* 28

4. *The District Court’s Fact-Finding At Sentencing Did Not Violate Doggart’s Sixth Amendment Rights* 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
II DOGGART’S SENTENCE IS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE.....	32
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	33
B. <i>At Resentencing, The District Court Made Extensive Findings Based On The Evidence Before It</i>	35
C. <i>Doggart’s Sentence Is Procedurally Reasonable: The District Court Properly Considered The Relevant Section 3553(a) Factors And Adequately Explained Its Reasoning</i>	43
1. <i>The District Court Did Not Use An Incorrect Starting Point In Declining To Grant Doggart A Downward Variance</i>	43
2. <i>The District Court’s Finding That Doggart Had Already Decided That Islamberg Was A Threat Was Not Clearly Erroneous</i>	45
3. <i>The District Court Did Not Ignore The Defense’s Evidence Regarding Doggart’s Future Dangerousness, Nor Did It Place Improper Weight On Doggart’s 2017 Allocution</i>	48
4. <i>The District Court Properly Considered The Victim Impact Letters</i>	50
5. <i>The District Court’s Sentence Did Not Rely On An Unfounded Assumption About Lawful Militias</i>	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

D. Doggart’s 120-Month Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable 51

 1. *The Application Note 4 Upward Departure Does Not Overstate Doggart’s Culpability* 52

 2. *The District Court Did Not Place Unreasonable Weight On Doggart’s 2017 Allocution* 53

 3. *Doggart’s Sentence Is Not Substantively Unreasonable Because Of Any Alleged Sentencing Disparity*..... 54

CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	32-33, 35, 52
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	29-30, 45
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	32-33
<i>United States v. Awan</i> , 607 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Bolds</i> , 511 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2007).....	33, 48
<i>United States v. Bonick</i> , 711 F. App'x 292 (6th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	29
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 371 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2004).....	34, 43
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 628 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2011)	33, 43, 52
<i>United States v. Conatser</i> , 514 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).....	32, 53
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 626 F. App'x 586 (6th Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>United States v. Doggart</i> , 906 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2018) (<i>Doggart I</i>).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Doggart</i> , 947 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2020) (<i>Doggart II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Erpenbeck</i> , 532 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Fidse</i> , 862 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 275 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hammonds</i> , 468 F. App'x 593 (6th Cir. 2012)	55

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>United States v. Hazelwood</i> , 398 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 529 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 854 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>United States v. Jordi</i> , 418 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2005)	16, 22-23, 26
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 784 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	27
<i>United States v. Lanning</i> , 633 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2011)	33-34
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	34
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 663 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>United States v. Mayberry</i> , 540 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2008).....	31-32, 35, 54
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 362 F. App'x 484 (6th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>United States v. Obi</i> , 542 F.3d 148 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. O'Georgia</i> , 569 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2009)	19-20
<i>United States v. Overmyer</i> , 663 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Potts</i> , 947 F.3d 357 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2754 (2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 919 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 516 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	35

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Tristan-Madriral</i> , 601 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>United States v. Vonner</i> , 516 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>United States v. Vowell</i> , 516 F.3d (6th Cir. 2008).....	18-19
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	30-32
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 747 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014).....	22

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 247(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 247(d)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 371	26
18 U.S.C. 373	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 373(a)	14
18 U.S.C. 844(e)	9
18 U.S.C. 844(i)	9, 12
18 U.S.C. 875(c)	8, 11
18 U.S.C. 2331	16
18 U.S.C. 2332b(g)	25-28
18 U.S.C. 2332b(g)(5).....	10, 26
18 U.S.C. 2332b(g)(5)(A)	25
18 U.S.C. 2332b(g)(5)(B)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A)	29
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).....	54
18 U.S.C. 3742	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1303	16, 21, 26
 GUIDELINES:	
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.4.....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.4(a).....	10
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.4(b).....	10
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.4 comment. (n.1).....	10
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.4, comment. (n.4).....	<i>passim</i>
Sentencing Guidelines, App. C, amend. 637	23, 29
 MISCELLANEAOUS:	
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Length of Incarceration and Recidivism</i> (April 2020)	48
